PAM PTO-1595  EV. 6-93)  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Palent and Trademark Office PATENTS ONLY			
Tab settings □□□▼ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	Name: LaSalle Bank National Association, as agent		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖸 Yes 🏅 No	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 135 S. LaSalle		
Security Agreement			
Other	City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603		
Execution Date: August 12, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes 🖔 No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers at	tached? SX Yes ⊡ No		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 21		
Name: Laura Konrath	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 840		
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn IIP	Q Enclosed		
33rd Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Chicago State: II. ZIP: 60601	232428		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the feregoing informative original document.  The original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is/a true/copy of		
Lauxa Konrath Name of Person Signing	Signature 7/6/05		
Total nixmoer of pages including  Mail documents to be recorded with	cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Winston & Strawn 2/28/2006 11:44 PAGE 006/016 Fax Server

Continuation Itema

## SCHEDULE 2

### <u>to</u> <u>PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>

## Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses

Un	ited	States	Patent	ś

Title Serial Pat. No./ Owner of Record			
Ince	No./Date		Owner of Record
Frost Plug Heater	1	Issued	D1 (11) 20 1 1
Trost Flug Healer	07/120,233	4,851,640	Phillips Temro Industries
Manual Chat Etha Cast	11/13/87	7/25/89	Inc.
Measured Shot Ether System	07/013,575	4,774,916	Phillips Temro Industries
T D C1 L . 1 Dr 10 11	2/11/87	10/4/88	Inc.
Low Profile Intake Manifold	08/493,486	5,595,164	Phillips & Temro Industries
Heater	1/22/95	1/21/97	Inc.
Air Intake Heater with	08/582,747	5,743,242	Phillips & Temro Industries
Connector Posts	1/4/96	4/28/98	Inc.
Air Intake Heater with	08/927,003	5,887,575	Phillips & Temro Industries
Vertically Oriented Heating	9/10/97	3/30/99	Inc.
Elements			
PCV Heater and Method for	09/044,723	5,970,962	Phillips & Temro Industries
Manufacturing Same	3/19/98	10/26/99	Inc.
PCV Heater and Method for	09/127,060	6,062,206	Phillips & Temro Industries
Manufacturing Same	7/31/98	5/16/00	Inc.
Modular Air Intake Heater	09/060,808	5,988,146	Phillips & Temro Industries
	4/15/98	11/23/99	Inc.
Modular Air Intake Heater	09/109,586	6,119,665	Phillips & Temro Industries
	7/2/98	9/19/00	Inc
Modular Air Intake Heater	09/189,822	5,992,399	Phillips & Temro Industries
	11/10/98	11/30/99	Inc.
Modular Air Intake Heater	09/371,727	6,073,615	Phillips & Temro Industries
	8/10/99	6/13/00	Inc.
Drop-in Air Heater for an	09/209,388	6,031,204	Phillips & Temro Industries
Engine with Heater Support	12/10/98	2/29/00	Inc.
Frame Having Prongs			
Drop-in Air Heater for an	09/248,510	6,040,557	Phillips & Temro Industries
Engine with Heater Support	2/10/99	3/21/00	Inc.
Frame Having Prongs		0.22/05	
Air Intake Heater with	09/167,271	6,152,117	Phillips & Temro Industries
Integrated Power and Ground	10/7/98	11/28/00	Inc.
Connector		- 21 18 21 2 2	
Air Heater with Perforated	09/309,680	6,242,712	Phillips & Temro Industries
Resistance Element	5/11/99	6/5/01	Inc.
Grounding/Sealing Gasket	09/492,257	6,259,060	Phillips & Temro Industries
	1/27/90	7/10/01	Inc.

16)

8

CHI:1557928.4

	`	
ľ	7)	
ĺ	8)	

Title	Serial No./Date	Pat. No./ Issued	Owner of Record
Dual Media Connector for a	09/497,605	6,257,923	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
Vehicle	2/3/00	7/10/01	
Air Intake Heater Retention	10/055,615	6,651,632	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
Mechanism	1/23/02	11/25/03	

U.S. Pending Applications

19)	
20)	

Title	Ser.No./ File Date	Pat. No./ Issued	Owner of Record
Thermostatic Cord	10/931,603 9/1/04	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
Breakable Connector	10/952,566 9/28/04	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.

**PCT** Applications

_	
aì	1
ゕ	1

Title	Ser.No./ File Date	Pat. No./ Issued	Owner of Record
Controller for Air Intake	JUS04424079	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries
Heater	7/27/04		Inc.

\ us 04024079

**European Patent Applications** 

Edit pour i atom 1xppacacions				
Title	Ser. No./ Filed	Pat. No./ Issued	Owner of Record	
Air Intake Heater with Connector Posts	961197233 12/9/96	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	
Air Intake Heater with Vertically Oriented Heating Elements	989448329 9/10/98	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	
Modular Air Intake Heater	999185085 4/12/99	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	

#### Patent Licenses:

None

Winston & Strawn 2/28/2006 11:44 PAGE 004/016 Fax Server

RightFax

2/1/06 8:50 PAGE 004/020 Fax Server

#### 12/07/2005 700229377

Rightfax

11/8/05 8:23 PAGE 003/018 FAX SGTVGT

# 700208674

PECORDATION F	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. SEMENTED COMMISSION	-
	TS ONLY 1740 GO	1
Table Street Constitution of the Street Constitu		_
14 13 FORDING CHICAGO OF PROPERTY OF PROPERTY	Firms round the standard adjust documents or copy features.	_
1. Name of nonewying party-feet;	2. Name and address of modeling particles	_
Shilling & Samo Industries Inc.	Name: Intella Brit Stricted Association, on apper	
Additional security of conveying party (see a Section 2). Yes 💆 the	Plantal Address:	
B. Nation of conveyance:		i
Ch Assignment Ch Margar	Broot Address: 15 St. Lathille	
Ni Godanily Agreement 🖸 Charge of Name		<b>!</b>
O Other	Chr. Chinas Sale V. 29-600	1
Seculor Deix Accest 12, 205	Palitical formula & palitical palitical CO Yes \$ 160	
4. Application mantion(s) or potent exembouis;		
If this document is being filed together with a new applicati	Pi, the execution deletel for accollection in:	
A. Patent Application Ho.(q)	B. Pelant No.(a)	
	. ر :	
Additional Institutes a	decimal of the S. No-	\$
<ol> <li>Manus and midrous of party to whom correspondences contenting document about the product.</li> </ol>	8. Total exember of applications and patents insubset. 22	8
Name Case Breath	7. Tomities (67 CFR 8.41)	3
Informal Adalogues, Milmaton & Station 1839	G. Gischand	8)
- Sind Place		
	the Authorized to the obsessed to disposit account.	
Street Address: 35 Hr. Hickor. 12:	8. Deposit adjount number:	
	2068	
City Colours Seeks III. ZIP. COST	Agent origings such of the balls of bolled by origin accomp	
50 907 15	TIME SPACE	$\cap$
9. Statement and signature.	2	
To the band of my knowledge and imited, the sprogging plants the original document.	sticm in term and framest and any attached very life transfrage of	N V
Laura Romath	MARK 91.105	11.005
Marao of Paraon Signing	Agricultura   1/4/10/3	1-0
Yahi shafin at pales bahalay a	court shoul, edited counts, and desirates	Jav /
Staff Common air folian accorded sifts in Common air seach a Staff Markington,	ifultarion agrafiast inflamentina la: democia, Bazziasiga maria 3 Innais	attacked.
	- 0	000
	$\mathcal{C}$	,
	59	
		_
	,	

Winston & Strawn 2/28/2006 11:44 PAGE 012/016 Fax Server

## SCHEDULE 1 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses**

Trademark	Application No./Date	Reg. No./ Date	Owner of Record
SMARTSHOT	75/010,121	2,060,577	Phillips & Temro Industries
	10/13/95	05/13/97	Inc.
PHILLIPS & TEMRO	75/010,120	2,115,082	Phillips & Temro Industries
	10/13/95	11/25/97	Inc.
VIBRA	75/010,116	2,105,341	Phillips & Temro Industries
	10/13/95	11/12/96	Inc.
ARCTIC THAW	75/010,118	2,015,342	Phillips & Temro Industries
	10/13/95	11/12/96	Inc.
ZERO-START	72/043,339	670,862	Phillips & Temro Industries
	1/2/58	12/9/58	Inc.
ZERO-START	72/209,725	819,039	Phillips & Temro Industries
<u></u>	1/11/65	11/22/66	Inc.
HEAT-MAGNET	73/414,553	1,321,505	Phillips Temro, Inc.
	2/22/83	2/19/85	
EM Design	75/546,231	2,361,419	Phillips & Temro Industries
	9/1/98	6/27/00	Inc.
EM PRODUCTS	75/626,647	2,361,707	Phillips & Temro Industries
	1/19/99	6/27/00	Inc.
CAB POWER	75/808,868	2,392,455	Phillips & Temro Industries
	9/23/99	10/3/00	Inc.

**European Community Trademarks** 

Trademark	European Community Trademarks					
1 rauemark	Application No./Date	Reg. No./ Date	Owner of Record			
PHILLIPS & TEMRO	000417550	000417550	Phillips & Temro Industries			
	9/12/96	11/22/00	Inc.			
TEMRO	000658567	000658567	Phillips & Temro Industries			
	10/20/97	2/3/00	Inc.			
CAB POWER	001572007	001572007	Phillips & Temro Industries			
	3/23/00	5/23/01	Inc.			

5

2/28/	/2006	11:44	PAGE	016/016	

Title	Serial No./Date	Pat. No./ Issued	Owner of Record
Dual Media Connector for a	09/497,605	6,257,923	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
Vehicle	2/3/00	7/10/01	
Air Intake Heater Retention	10/055,615	6,651,632	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
Mechanism	1/23/02	11/25/03	

**U.S. Pending Applications** 

Title	Ser.No./ File Date	Pat. No./ Issued	Owner of Record
Thermostatic Cord	10/931,603 9/1/04	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
Breakable Connector	10/952,566 9/28/04	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.

1 CT Applications					
Ser.No./ File Date	Pat. No./ Issued	Owner of Record			
<del>US04424079;</del>	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries			
7/27/04	••	Inc.			
	Ser.No./ File Date <del>US04424079</del> -	Ser.No./ Pat. No./ File Date Issued US04424079 Not Applicable			

us 0402 4079

European Patent Applications

European Fatent Applications				
Title	Ser. No./ Filed	Pat. No./ Issued	Owner of Record	
Air Intake Heater with Connector Posts	961197233 12/9/96	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	
Air Intake Heater with Vertically Oriented Heating Elements	989448329 9/10/98	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	
Modular Air Intake Heater	999185085 4/12/99	Not Applicable	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	

#### Patent Licenses:

None

LN86W

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of August 12, 2005, by PHILLIPS & TEMRO INDUSTRIES INC., a North Dakota corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Administrative Agents and the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

#### RECITALS

- A. The Grantor and/or its affiliates have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with various financial institutions, the Administrative Agents and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which such financial institutions have agreed to make loans to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, Grantor and/or its affiliates.
- B. The Grantor has entered into a Guaranty and Collateral Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement") with the Collateral Agent pursuant to which certain obligations owed to the Agents and the Lenders are secured.
- C. Pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Agents and the Lenders, this Agreement.
- D. Pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Agents and the Lenders, a security interest in substantially all of its assets, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantor under the Credit Agreement and the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Credit Agreement, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, as security for the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;

CHI:1557928.4

- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> annexed hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "<a href="Trademark Collateral">Trademark Collateral</a>");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement.

[signature page follows]

Winston & Strawn 2/28/2006 11:44 PAGE 010/016 Fax Server

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

PHILLIPS & TEMRO INDUSTRIES INC.

	By: Title:	$\leq$
Acknowledged:		
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent		
Ву:		
T:+1		

[Signature page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

Winston & Strawn 2/28/2006 11:44 PAGE 011/016 Fax Server

The Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

PHILLIPS & TEMRO INDUSTRIES INC.

	By:
Acknowledged:	
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent	
By: Pakink 10 Sol	

Title:

[Signature page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

Winston & Strawn 2/28/2006 11:44 PAGE 014/016 Fax Server

#### State of Minnesota Trademarks

Trademark	Application No./Date	Reg. No./ Date	Owner of Record
ZERO-START	Not Available	6,068 1/25/79	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
ZERO-START	Not Available	6,066 1/25/79	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
ZERO-START	Not Available	6,065 1/25/79	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.
ZERO-START	Not Available	6,067 1/25/79	Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.

Trademark Licenses:

None

7

Winston & Strawn 2/28/2006 11:44 PAGE 015/016 Fax Server

## SCHEDULE 2 to PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses

#### **United States Patents**

Frost Plug Heater	United States Patents				
Prince   P	1 me	1		Owner of Record	
Measured Shot Ether System	T) . 77			201 1855 - 200 - 1 - 1 - 1	
Measured Shot Ether System	Frost Plug Heater	7 1			
Low Profile Intake Manifold   08/493,486   5,595,164   Phillips & Temro Industries   1/22/95   Inc.					
Low Profile Intake Manifold Heater	Measured Shot Ether System	•		_	
Heater				. 1	
Air Intake Heater with Connector Posts         08/582,747 1/4/96         5,743,242 4/28/98         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Vertically Oriented Heating Elements         08/927,003 3/30/99         5,887,575 Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/044,723 3/19/98 10/26/99 Inc.         5,970,962 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/127,060 6,062,206 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/060,808 4/15/98 11/23/99 Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586 7/2/98 9/19/00 Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822 5,992,399 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822 5,992,399 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822 5,992,399 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727 6,073,615 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/209,388 12/10/98 2/29/00 Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510 6,040,557 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         09/107,271 6,152,117 11/28/00 Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	1	-		_	
Connector Posts         1/4/96         4/28/98         Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Vertically Oriented Heating Elements         08/927,003         5,887,575         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/044,723         5,970,962         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/127,060         6,062,206         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/060,808         5,988,146         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586         6,119,665         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822         5,992,399         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727         6,073,615         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727         6,073,615         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         12/10/98         2/29/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510         6,040,557         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Frame Having Prongs         09/167,271         6,1		<del></del>	·····		
Air Intake Heater with Vertically Oriented Heating Elements         08/927,003 9/10/97         5,887,575 3/30/99         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         3/19/98 10/26/99 Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/127,060 6,062,206 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/060,808 4/15/98 11/23/99 Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586 7/2/98 9/19/00 Inc.         6,119,665 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822 11/10/98 11/30/99 Inc.         5,992,399 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727 6,073,615 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         12/10/98 2/29/00 Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         12/10/99 3/21/00 Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         09/167,271 6,152,117 1/28/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680 6,242,712 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Grou		- 1	•	_	
Vertically Oriented Heating Elements					
Elements	Air Intake Heater with	08/927,003	5,887,575	Phillips & Temro Industries	
PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/044,723         5,970,962         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/127,060         6,062,206         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/060,808         5,988,146         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586         6,119,665         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822         5,992,399         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822         5,992,399         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727         6,073,615         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/209,388         6,031,204         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510         6,040,557         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         10/7/98         6,152,117         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680         6,242,712         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Gr	Vertically Oriented Heating	9/10/97	3/30/99	Inc.	
Manufacturing Same         3/19/98         10/26/99         Inc.           PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/127,060         6,062,206         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/060,808         5,988,146         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586         6,119,665         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822         5,992,399         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727         6,073,615         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727         6,073,615         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         12/10/98         2/29/00         Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510         6,040,557         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         10/7/98         11/28/00         Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680         6,242,712         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Grounding/Sealing Gasket         09/492,257         6,259,060         Phillips & Temro Industr					
PCV Heater and Method for Manufacturing Same         09/127,060 7/31/98         6,062,206 5/16/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/060,808 4/15/98         5,988,146 11/23/99         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586 7/2/98         6,119,665 9/19/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822 5,992,399 11/30/99         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727 6,073,615 9/13/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         12/10/98 2/29/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510 6,040,557 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         10/7/98 11/28/00 Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680 6,242,712 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Grounding/Sealing Gasket         09/492,257 6,259,060 Phillips & Temro Industries		09/044,723	5,970,962	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Manufacturing Same         7/31/98         5/16/00         Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/060,808         5,988,146         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586         6,119,665         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822         5,992,399         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727         6,073,615         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Heater for an         09/209,388         6,031,204         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         12/10/98         2/29/00         Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         2/10/99         3/21/00         Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         09/167,271         6,152,117         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680         6,242,712         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Grounding/Sealing Gasket         09/492,257         6,259,060         Phillips & Temro Industries	Manufacturing Same	3/19/98	10/26/99		
Modular Air Intake Heater         09/060,808         5,988,146         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586         6,119,665         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822         5,992,399         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727         6,073,615         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/209,388         6,031,204         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510         6,040,557         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         09/167,271         6,152,117         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680         6,242,712         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Grounding/Sealing Gasket         09/492,257         6,259,060         Phillips & Temro Industries	PCV Heater and Method for	09/127,060	6,062,206	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Modular Air Intake Heater	Manufacturing Same	7/31/98	5/16/00	Inc.	
Modular Air Intake Heater         09/109,586 7/2/98         6,119,665 9/19/00 Inc         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822 11/10/98 11/30/99 Inc.         5,992,399 Inc.         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727 8/10/99 6/13/00 Inc.         6,073,615 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/209,388 6,031,204 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510 6,040,557 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         09/167,271 6,152,117 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680 6,242,712 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Grounding/Sealing Gasket         09/492,257 6,259,060 Phillips & Temro Industries	Modular Air Intake Heater	09/060,808	5,988,146	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Modular Air Intake Heater		4/15/98	11/23/99	Inc.	
Modular Air Intake Heater         09/189,822 11/10/98         5,992,399 11/30/99         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727 8/10/99         6,073,615 6/13/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         12/10/98 2/29/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510 6,040,557 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         09/167,271 6,152,117 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680 6,242,712 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Grounding/Sealing Gasket         09/492,257 6,259,060 Phillips & Temro Industries	Modular Air Intake Heater	09/109,586	6,119,665	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Modular Air Intake Heater	1	7/2/98	9/19/00	Inc	
Modular Air Intake Heater         09/371,727 8/10/99         6,073,615 6/13/00         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         12/10/98         2/29/00         Inc.           Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs         09/248,510         6,040,557         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector         09/167,271         6,152,117         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element         09/309,680         6,242,712         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.           Grounding/Sealing Gasket         09/492,257         6,259,060         Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	Modular Air Intake Heater	09/189,822	5,992,399	Phillips & Temro Industries	
S/10/99   6/13/00   Inc.		11/10/98	11/30/99	Inc.	
S/10/99   6/13/00   Inc.	Modular Air Intake Heater	09/371,727	6,073,615	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs  Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs  Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector  Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element  Grounding/Sealing Gasket  12/10/98  2/29/00  Inc.  6,040,557  3/21/00  Inc.  6,152,117  Phillips & Temro Industries Integrated Power and Ground 10/7/98  11/28/00  1nc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  6,242,712  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  6,259,060  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.		8/10/99	6/13/00	1 - 7	
Frame Having Prongs  Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs  Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector  Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element  Grounding/Sealing Gasket  O9/492,257  O6,040,557 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	Drop-in Air Heater for an	09/209,388	6,031,204	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Drop-in Air Heater for an Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs  Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector  Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element Grounding/Sealing Gasket  O9/248,510 6,040,557 3/21/00 Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Integrated Power and Ground 6,152,117 11/28/00 Inc. Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	Engine with Heater Support	12/10/98	2/29/00	Inc.	
Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs  Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector  Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element  Grounding/Sealing Gasket  2/10/99  3/21/00  Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Int.  6,152,117  11/28/00  Inc.  6,242,712  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  6/5/01  Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  G-259,060  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	Frame Having Prongs				
Engine with Heater Support Frame Having Prongs  Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector  Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element  Grounding/Sealing Gasket  2/10/99  3/21/00  Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Integrated Power and Ground 6,152,117  11/28/00  Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  6,242,712  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  G-259,060  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	Drop-in Air Heater for an	09/248,510	6,040,557	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Frame Having Prongs  Air Intake Heater with Integrated Power and Ground Connector  Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element Grounding/Sealing Gasket  O9/492,257  Air Intake Heater with Phillips & Temro Industries 10/7/98 11/28/00 Inc. Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  G-242,712 Inc.  G-259,060 Phillips & Temro Industries Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.	Engine with Heater Support			· -	
Air Intake Heater with 109/167,271 6,152,117 Phillips & Temro Industries Integrated Power and Ground Connector 10/7/98 11/28/00 Inc.  Air Heater with Perforated 09/309,680 6,242,712 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  Grounding/Sealing Gasket 09/492,257 6,259,060 Phillips & Temro Industries					
Integrated Power and Ground Connector  Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element  Grounding/Sealing Gasket  10/7/98  11/28/00  1nc.  6,242,712 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  6,5/01 Inc.  Phillips & Temro Industries Inc.  6,259,060 Phillips & Temro Industries		09/167.271	6.152.117	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Connector9/309,6806,242,712Phillips & Temro IndustriesAir Heater with Perforated09/309,6806,242,712Phillips & Temro IndustriesResistance Element5/11/996/5/01Inc.Grounding/Sealing Gasket09/492,2576,259,060Phillips & Temro Industries	i	}			
Air Heater with Perforated Resistance Element Grounding/Sealing Gasket  O9/309,680 6,242,712 Phillips & Temro Industries Inc. Phillips & Temro Industries Phillips & Temro Industries					
Resistance Element5/11/996/5/01Inc.Grounding/Sealing Gasket09/492,2576,259,060Phillips & Temro Industries		09/309.680	6,242.712	Phillips & Temro Industries	
Grounding/Sealing Gasket 09/492,257 6,259,060 Phillips & Temro Industries	1	, -		_	
		ļ			
1		1/27/90	7/10/01	Inc.	

8

CHI:1557928.4

PATENT REEL: 017297 FRAME: 0012

**RECORDED: 12/07/2005**